



### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

YEAR: 2024

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

FIR No. 52(9)2024 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 28/09/2024 at 5:00 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	U/S 303(2)/3(5) BNS

# 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

**Date from:** 25/09/2024

Date to: 25/09/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 10:11 pm

Time to: 10:11 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 28/09/2024

Time: 5:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 15/IBG-PS/2024 Date & Time: 28/09/2024 at 5:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: Lairenpat at the southern side of M/s Ibetombi Oil Pump adjacent to their building, Imphal East.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 2 kms North

Beat No.

(b) Address: Lairenpat.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Fusanmayum Rafiuddin

(b) Father's name: Late Fusanmayum Md. Toyai

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 15/08/1974

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 5217 0364 7182 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

## (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Elector Photo ID card	MFH0136549

(h) Occupation: Driver

(i) Address: Keirao Makting Awang Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Keirao Makting Awang Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Keirao Makting Awang Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 7005043889

### 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: For searching the lost Tata truck here and there.

#### 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Tata Truck	12(twelve) wheeler Tata Truck	Tata Truck bearing registration No. ML04C9732, Engine No. 91J63809517 and Chassis No. MAT466450K5J15373	Rs. 20,00000/- (rupees twenty lakhs) (Approx.)

10. Total value of property (In Rs.20,00000/-) Rupees twenty lakhs approximately.

### 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.

#### 12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge Irilbung Police Station, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject:- Report.

Sir.

I am a driver by profession. On 24/09/2024 I returned from Silchar and at about 3:00 p.m., I parked my Tata truck of 12(twelve) wheel at Lairenpat at M/s Ibetombi oil pump on the Southern side of the pump adjacent to their building. I told the pump employee that I have parked my Tata as it was also done earlier since May 2024.

That, on 27/09/2024 at 2:30 p.m., when I went to Lairenpat to take my Tata to go to Jiribam for a run, in my utter surprise the Tata Truck was not found. I asked the owner to trace the GPRS installed in the Tata Truck and then the owner told me that as per the GPRS the Tata Truck had driven away on 25/09/2024 at 10:11 p.m., and seen at Tharoijam Leikai in Konthoujam. The Tata registration No. is ML04C9732, Chassis No. MAT466450K5J15373, Engine No. 91J63809517 Body Type Punjab body, Model 2019 and recorded in the name of the owner Marchal Suting of Shillong, Meghalaya. I could not report the matter in time as we were searching for the Tata Truck here and there but could not found. The documents of the Tata Truck and the required information are enclosed here with for reference.

It is requested to kindly arrest the miscreants and recover the stolen Tata Truck.

Place: Irilbung/ Imphal East. Date: 28/09/2024 at 6:00 p.m.

Yours sincerely,

Sd/(Fusanmayum Rafiuddin)
Aged 50 years
s/o Late Fusanmayum Md. Toyai
of Keirao Makting Awang Leikai.
7005043889

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.):

M. Pramesh Meitei

Rank: Sub Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:



F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Soul

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Sayed Shamar Arshad

Rank: Sub-Inspector, in charge, OC/IBG-PS

No:

inibung Police Station imphal East District, Manipu

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

F. Rafinddin

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: